
ISSN 0734-4988

Ancestors

WEST
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Volume 25, Number 1, Fall 1998

In This Issue

Civil War Soldier in Santa Barbara

Santa Barbara Newspaper Extracts

Book Reviews

Santa Barbara Cemetery Tombstones

What is New in Tombstones

Illinois Records Closed

Graven Images

Cyber Bits

New in the Library

Queries

3

4

8

11

13

13

14

14

15

21



SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1303, Goleta, CA 93116-1303

Library: Sahyun Center for Family History Research, 316 Castillo St.,

Santa Barbara

Hours: Sunday l-4pm; Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 10am-3pm

Phone number: 805-884-9909

Board of Directors: Emily Aasted

Janice Gibson Cloud

Eleanor Ward

Cheryl White

Michel Nellis

John Woodward

William Swing

Dorothy Oksner

Ted & Marion Denniston

Judith Johnson

Joan Jacobs

Llewellyn Goodfield

Diane Sylvester

Edwin G. Storr

Cheryl Jensen

President

Past President

Vice President, Programs

Via President, Membership

Treasurer

Parliamentarian

Secretary

Communications Director

Co-Librarians

Fundraising Director

library Development Director

Facilities Manager

Education

Director at Large

Director at Large

687-6097

965-7423

569-5810

964-5443

964-6688

687-3254

684-2577

963-8999

968-9364

969-7773

966-4021

684-6260

967-1742

969-9895

969-4974

Purpose: Established in 1972, the Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

became incorporated as a non-profit organization in 1986. Its aim is to

promote genealogy by providing assistance and educational oppor

tunities for those who are interested in pursuing their family history.

Membership: Benefits include Tree Tips {monthly newsletter) and Ancestors West

(quarterly).

Active (individual) - $20 Family (husband & wife) - 524 Friend - $30

Donor - $50 Patron - $100 Life - $1000

Meetings: Emanuel Lutheran Church, 3721 Modoc Road, Santa Barbara

Regular monthly meetings are held on the second Saturday of each

month except August. Meetings begin at 10:30 a.m. and are preceeded

by sessions for beginners starting at 9;30a.m.

Publications: Ancestors West

Tree Tips

Editor

Lesley Newhart Fagan

Book Reviews

Paul Barrett

969-7339

967-0298

Editor

Diane Stubblefield Sylvester 967-1742

Ancestors West is published quarterly in Fall, Winter, Spring and

Summer. As available, current and back issues are $3 each plus

postage. Library subscription to Ancestors West is $15 per year.

Articles of family history or of historical nature are solicited and

accepted as space permits. If materials are to be returned, include a

self-addressed, stamped envelope. Be sure to add your name to copy

being submitted.

Copying from Ancestors West for other publications is by permission of

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society. Abstracting with credit is

permitted. Our staff is voluntary and cannot check the accuracy of

material submitted for publication nor accept responsibility for errors.

The editor reserves the right lo edit copy.

Past Presidents

Carol Roth 1972-73

Harry R. Glen 1974-75

Selma Bankhead West 1975-76

Carlton M. Smith 1977

Mary Ellen Galbrailh 1978

Harry Titus 1979

Bette GorreU Kot 1980

Emily Perry Tliies 1981

Harry Titus 1982

Norman E. Scofield 1983

Doreen Cook Dullea 1984

Janice Gibson Cloud 1985-86

Ken Mathewson 1987-88

Beatrice Mohr McGrath 1989-92

Carol Fuller Kosail993-94

Cheryl Fitzsimmons Jensen 1994-96

Janice Gibson Cloud 1997-98



Ramblings From Your Editor

"Chiggers and ticks, chiggers and ticks.

We're going to get bit by chiggers and ticks."

This was the chant my friend Tina and I

uttered as we waded through thigh-high

grass in rural Missouri trying to find tomb

stones of my dead relatives.

When we weren't singing along with

Tom Jones on the tape player, or stopping to

take photos of Platido the plastic pink

flamingo in his unnatural habitat, we were

on a quest to find the old homesteads and

graves of our ancestors.

When we hit Wayland, Missouri (popu

lation 300 when approaching from the

south, population over 400 when coming in

from the north), I went to the oracle of all
small towns—the mini-market.

There I met the clerk, a very pleasant
young gal, who happened to be a member of

the local historical society. With her help and

that of a customer, I was sent off to a small
cemetery that was "on the road to St.

Francisville, after the tall silo on the left,

turn left after the substation and go down

the road until the blacktop ends." At the top
of this shady hill I found my great-great-

great-grandfather's broken tombstone. I felt

a mishmash of emotions: the thrill of finding

(Continued on p. 22)

Civil War Soldier in Santa Barbara • By Paul Barrett

My great uncle, Henry H. Wyaff, wrote

an account of his experiences as a soldier in

the Civil War. The following is an excerpt

that relates to Santa Barbara.

I enlisted in Co. H., 2nd Reg't

California Volunteer Infantry, at Carson

City, Nevada, on the 19th of Oct., 1861,

and was at once sent to Presidio Bar

racks, San Francisco, for drill. On the

22nd of Dec. 1861 we boarded the old

steamer "Pacific" and after nightfall we

sailed out of the harbor. We privates

had not the faintest idea where or in

what direction we were going, but at

daybreak we found that we were

running south, along the coast of

California. About noon on the second

day we came within half a mile of

shore and dropped anchor. Three small

boats were lowered and thirty men

ordered ashore, each man being pro
vided with musket, knapsack, and

forty rounds of ball cartridge. We were

then rowed as near the shore as it was

possible for the boats to go, and or

dered to wade the remaining distance.

In this way the entire force of 350 men

were brought to land, together with

commissary and quartermaster stores.

We found that our place of landing was
near the city of Santa Barbara, and

about sundown we marched up, near
the town, and camped for the night
Instead of building winter quarters, we
were stationed in the Mission church of

Santa Barbara, and there we remained
until the 8th ofApril 1862, when the

old steamer again appeared. It came in

close to shore, and we very soon re

ceived orders to break camp, and go on
board the ship.

We began immediately sending men

and stores to the ship, but daylight
dawned before we had finished our

work. Finally, all arrangements having

been made, we sailed away and this
time we went north.

Henry Wyaff landed at Fort Humboldt

in northern California and was assigned to

protect settlers from Indians. After being

severely wounded in an Indian attack, he

recovered and sailed south, marched across
the Isthmus of Panama and took another
ship to Massachusetts where he joined the
2nd Mass. Cavalry.

VoL 25, No. I, Fall 1998 Ancestors West 3



Santa Barbara, California Newspapers 1868-1875
Extracted by Emily Aasted & Barbara Mendoza

The extractions are listed 2 ways. The INDEX is a one line listing, alphabetically, of all the names

extracted, with a code for the type of notice, a brief description of the notice, and the newspaper

source where it was found. The EXTRACTION SUMMARY gives additional information from the

newspaper article or notice when an * is placed in the INDEX listing.

Codes -for type of notice:

ITEM- article or interesting item

BIO- biographical information

OBIT- obituary

VRM- married

ACC- accident

SOC- social

Abbreviations used:

SF-San Francisco

signr-signer

SB-Santa Barbara

Emily Aasted 1996

Santa Barbara Genealogical Society Member

LAND- property transaction

POL- political item

VRB-birth

VRD- death

PRO- probate

dau- daughter

LaP- La Patera

Ind- Indians

r.r.- railroad

Nidever

Nidever

Nidever

Norway

Norway

O'Hara

O'Harra

O'Neal

O'Neil

O'Neil

Oboils

Oglesby

Oglesby

Oglesby

01mstead

Olmstead

Ord

Ord

Ord

Orella

Omdorf

Orr

Orr

Ortega

Ortega

Ortega

Ortega de

Ould

Packard

Refugio

JohnM.

SM.

W.H.

Mr.fWH]

W.

Charles

Joseph

O.H.

Dr. O.H.

Ysidio

Col.

A.A.

Major

S.H.

Mr.

Mrs Robt

Dr.JX.

Dr.

Nicola.

Mr. H.C.

Mr/s Jas E

Sarah E.

Ygnacio

Pacifico

Mrs. R.

Maria[?l

Mr.

Annita

VRD2Feb,SB,age25yr

ITEM Grand juror, fanner

POL Mtg/land; Carp

Item Surveying

Item City Surveyor*

Pol Grand juror

SOC Officer*

VRM28JuntoM.Butler*

SOC I.O.O.F Officer*

VRM to Maria A. Hill*

Pol Grand juror

ITEM Built rentals

ITEM building cottages*

ITEM Building house*

POL Mtg in Carp.

ITEM RR petition

VRB In SB Uul, dau

ITEM returned from Mexico

ITEM to open office here

Item Convicted of crime*

VRD 19 Mar, age 28*

VRB son, 29June, in SB

VRM June 1 to T. Young*

PRO Probate notice

Pol Grand juror

VRB Uul twins*

VRD 8Feb, SB, age 38yr

ITEM Arrived from SF

VRM 21Jul to Williams*

SP10Febl869 2:4

SDlMarl874 3:l

STZFul 1870 2:4

ST25Febl871 2:3

ST30Aprl870 3:l

ST20Augl8702:3

ST14Janl871 3:1

STUull871 2:4

ST14Janl871 3:1

ST14Mayl870 2:4

ST20Augl870 2:3

SD16Sepl873 3:1

DPl8Junl873 3:1

ST2Marl872 3:l

ST2Jul 1870 2:4

ST14Sepl8724:l

ST13Jul 1872 2:4

DP28Junl873 3:1

DP28Junl873 3:1

ST6Mayl871 3:1

SD20Marl874 3:l

DP3Jul 1873 2:5

ST3Junl871 2:4

SP7Aprl869 3:2

ST20Augl870 2:3

ST20Jull872 2:4

SP10Febl869 2:4

SD23Sepl873 2:1

ST29Jull8712:4

4 Ancestors West VoL25,No.l, Fall 1998



Packard

Parmalee

Payne

Peacock

Peacock

Pemy

Peray

Perry

Perry

Peterson

Pew

Phelps

Phelps

Pbelps

Phelps

Pbelps

Phillip

Phillips

Pico

Pico

Pico

Pierce

Pierce

Pierce

Pierce

Pierce

Pierce

Pierce

Pierce

Platt

Platt

Platt

Plummer

Plummer

Plummer

Plummer

Porter

Porter

Porter

Powell

Pringle

Proctor

Puter

Pystee

Raifour

Raffour

Raffour

Rasmussen

Reed

Reuck

Rice

Rice

Rice

Rice

Albeit

A.E.

H.T.

Winnie

Ed.

H.

H.

Mrs

Mr.

David

Edmund

Rev. Dr.

Caroline

Carrie

Dr.

Dr

Joseph

Dr. S.S.

Queremon

Guadalupe

Mariano

Emma

C.

Elizabeth

Mr.

E.H.

JB.

E.H.

Mr. Charles

JohnH.

Mr. C.H.

MrsJ.C.

Miss

Miss

Miss

Miss

MrsAzra

George

Arza

Joel

EJ.

Thomas

Annie

John

L.

Mr.

L

James

Ann

MissCJ.

Mrs. A.

A.

Archie

William L

SOC4July celeb

ITEM From Kansas*

VRMToMXamoure*

VRD 9Feb in SB, 13mo*

ITEM Artistic sign*

VRB 16Nov, son*

VRB Daughter birth*

ITEM From Pt.Concepcion*

ITEM Lighthouse keeper*

VRM to Pauline Naudell*

VRD By 13 May, age 36*

ITEM Presby minister.new

VRD dau of Rev Phelp.*

VRD 3Aug. age 31 yrs*

ITEM Tribute to him

ITEM new residence

VRD In SB 26Dec, 35yr*

ACC Shot, died Ventura*

VRD Killed, age 11 yr-*

VRD 30Jul in SB age 26*

ACC Injured, in LaP*

Item May Queen*

ITEM lumber shipment*

VRD30Oct;age41*

ITEM Building on State

VRM & Mary Colby 22Dec*

ITEM G. juror, carpenter

POL Mtg in Carp.

VRB In SB 25Jul, son

ITEM Deputy Co. clerk

ITEM New saloon*

VRB In SB 4 Apr, son

ITEM Returned from SF

VRD Buggy ace*

Item Opens town library

ITEM Rec. town library*

VRBInSB14Jul,son

VRD in SB, age U mo*

VRM to Emma Sparks*

ITEM Arrived from SF

Item Land dispute*

Pol Grand juror

VRM To Joseph Cline*

VRM To Christina Lieb*

ITEM Appointed guardian*

ITEM New hotel items*

Item French resident

VRD 17 Dec; aged 40*

ITEM Plaintiff in court

VRM 26Sep to MA. Hill*

VRD see Birmingham, A.*

Pol Grand juror

ITEM Broke person's arm

ITEM artesian well/farm*

ST9Jul 1870 2:1

SD10Marl874 3:1

ST23Jull8702:4

SD10Febl874 3:l

SD28Febl874 3:l

ST20Novl8722:3

ST3Decl8702:4

SD140ctl873 3:1

ST27Jul 1872 2:2

DN4Decl875 3:3

ST13Mayl871 2:5

ST20Janl872 3:l

SD5Augl873 3:1

DP4Augl873 3:1

ST21Sepl872 3:1

ST13Novl872 3:l

DN28Decl875 3:3

ST17Junl871 3:1

DP4Aprl873 3:1

DP6Augl873 2:3

ST17Augl872 2:4

ST7Mayl8702:l

SD26OcU873 3:1

ST19Novl8702:5

STSD28Febl874 3:1

ST30DecI8712:4

SDlMarI874 3:l

ST2Jul 1870 2:4

ST31Jull872 2:3

SDlMarl874 3:l

ST28Sepl872 3:l

ST13Aprl872 2:4

ST23Decl871 3:1

ST9Jul 1870 3:1

ST25Marl871 3:1

DP20Janl873 3:3

ST20Jul 1872 2:4

DP18Junl873 3:1

ST7Mayl870 2:4

SD21Sepl873 2:2

ST30Apri870 2:2

ST20Augl8702:3

ST13Augl870 2:4

ST19NovI8702:5

SD15Febl874 3:l

ST4Decl8723:l

ST25Marl871 3:1

ST24Decl870 2:5

SD23Octl873 3:1

ST28Sepl872 2:4

ST20Augl8702:3

SD24Sepl873 3:1

DP26Mayl873 2:1

VoL 25, No. 1. Fall 1998 Ancestors West 5



Rice

Rich

Rich

Richards

Richardson

Richardson

Rider

Riggins

Rivas

Robinson

Rodenhaver

Rodreriquez

Rodriquez de

Rodriquez

Rogers

Rogers

Romero

Romero

Rosenberg

Rosenberg

Rosenberg

Rosenberg

Rosenburg

Rosett

Rowland

Rowlison

Rozales

Ruiz

Rundeil

Russel

Russell

Ruttley

Rynerson

Sais

Salin

Salisbury

Sanford

Sanford

Sargent

Sauleman

Saunders

Saunders

Savits

Savitz

Savitz

Scallan

Scollan

Scollan

Scollan

Scollan

Scott

Scriminger

Scriminger

Scull

Archirasd

Joseph A.

Harvey J.

Jarrett

Jno.

Stephen

Mr.

H.N.

J.H.

Mm

J.P.

JJ.

Rasela

Jose

W.

Sarah L.

Guadalupe

Mariano

T.H.B.

T.H.R.

MrsXH.

Mr/sT.H.B

J.H.

W.S.

Thos.

W.D.

Jesus

Josedela

Mr.Elli

Alice M.

MrsA.W.

Dr.

Mr.

Tranquil.

Charles

OJ.

Cyrus

Josephine

Aaron A.

J.D.

E.L.

John

Mr.

Mr.

Cicelia

Eugene

Eugene

John

Mrs. Eugene

Eugene

Thos. A

Mr.

Mr. EM

AbleC.

VRM 9Feb to Birmingham*

VRM to Pluma Holcomb*

VRDInSB14Jul*

ITEM ST new editor

Ace Wagon ace. to thigh

VRM to Emeline Foster*

SOC 4July celeb

Pol Grand juror

VRD Killed on Rancho*

ITEM Moneyjudgements

ITEM Arrived from SF

Item Arrested

VRD In SB 5Jan, age 72

ITEM Attempt suicide

ITEM Orizaba passenger

VRM19OcttoJ.Lane*

ITEM Will hearing*

Will Testmentary let*

POL Mtg in Carp.

VRB daughter, 18 Apr*

VRB Son in Carpinteria

VRB Dau bom

ITEM G. juror,doll?dealer

VRD May 6, age 84*

ITEM Orizaba passenger

Item Mare stolen*

ITEM Crime/liquor to Ind

Pol Grand juror

VRM 7Jun to K.R. Magee*

VRD In SB 3Dec, 4 mos*

VRB 30Jan, dau in SB

ITEM good boarding house

Item Grist mill owner*

Item Horse-stealing*

VRM JanloTEliza Stewart

ITEM Arrived from Vta.

Ace Killed friend*

VRM 17 Oct to E. Moses*

BIO Political resume*

ITEM G. juror; carpenter

PRO Executor of estate*

VRD Deceased notice

ITEM Cattle drive to SF

ITEM Windmill for water*

VRD Age 2, in SG*

OBT Obituary

VRM 16 Oct to A. Hill*

ITEM Deputy Collector*

VRB 13JulinLaP,dau

VRD9Sep,age31*

ITEM Owner rancho*

Ace Injured by horse

ITEM to gold fields*

VRM 24Jan to Sherwood*

SP10Febl869 2:4

ST4Junl8702:3

DP15Jull873 2:5

ST10Augl872 2:l

ST6Augl870 3:l

DN23Novl875 3:3

ST9Jul 1870 2:1

ST20Augl870 2:3

SP20Janl869 2:l

SD4Aprl874 3:1

SD21Sepl873 2:2

ST25Junl870 3:1

DP7Janl873 3:l

ST6Novl872 3:l

SD23Octl873 3:1

ST21Octl871 2:4

SD24Janl8744:l

SD24Janl8744:l

ST2Jul 1870 2:4

ST22Aprl871 2:5

SP28Novl868 2:4

SD23Octl873 3:1

SDMarl8743:l

ST13Mayl871 2:5

SD23OcU873 3:1

ST2Febl870 3:l

ST17Jull872 3:1

ST20Augl870 2:3

ST17Junl871 2:4

DN4Decl875 3:3

SP10Febl869 2:4

DP13Junl873 3:1

ST28Mayl870 3:l

ST18Junl8703:l

ST2Febl8702:3

SD19Sepl873 3:1

STlOSepl8703:l

ST18Novl871 2:4

SP15Augl868 2:?

SDlMarl874 3:l

SD28Janl874 1:3

SD28Janl874 1:3

ST13Mayl871 3:1

ST18NovI871 2:2

SD5Aprl874 2:2

SDllSepl873 3:1

ST21Octl871 2:4

DP26Junl873 3:1

ST17Jul 1872 2:3

SD10Sepl873 2:3

SD30Janl874 2:2

ST2Febl8703:3

ST17Jull8723:l

SP3Febl869 2:3

6 Ancestors West Vol. 25, No. 1, Fall 1998



Seaverns

Sefton

Senter

Sexton

Sexton

Shaw

Shaw

Shaw

Shaw

Shaw

Shaw

Shaw

Shaw

Sheaff

Shedd

Shedd

Sheed

Sherman

Sherwood

Shirley

Shoemake

Shoemaker

Shoemaker

Shoemaker

Short

Shotwell

Shoup

Shrewsbury

Shuster

Simms

Simpson

Skeels

Skeels

Skeels

Skelton

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smyth

Snodgrass

Snow

Snow

S-one

Spark.

Henry H.

A.W.

Mr German

William

R.R.

James

C.W.

MrCW.

Earl

James

Dr. James B

D.B.

Mr.

Mr.

Mrs

Sarah

Sarah J.

Mrs. C.E.

[?]rahJ.

Mrs.

J.

John

Mr/Mrs

Lillie

Martha M.

C.S.

Jacob

Dr.

Elizabeth

Charles

Miss M.V.

Orange

Orange W

Laura L.

Mr.J.1.

Robert

John F.

Mr/Mr. T.

Augustine

Charles W

FredL.

August M.

Robert M

Robert W.

John

Esq.

Mr.L.

H.C.

H.W.

MissEJ

Rosa

VRM 14Nov to B. Murray*

VRB In SB 15 Oct. son

ITEM new cow/Patera farm

VRM 6 Apr/Cunningham*

Pol Town Trustee

ITEM G. juror, gentleman

Item Grand juror

ITEM sold IS acres*

VRD 16Dec in SB, age 76

ITEM new lodging house*

ITEM Tribute to him

Item Letter to congress*

ITEM RR petition

ITEM New in town*

ITEM killed by husband*

ITEM Testamentary let*

PRO Estate probated*

ITEM Returned from trip*

VRM 24 Jan to Scull*

ACC Horse*

Item Grand juror

ITEM Improving property*

ITEM divorce proceedings

VRMtoJ.W.Harback*

VRD 12 Oct aged 40*

VRB In SB, 24Nov, dau*

VRM to Emma S. Lacy*

VRB Son, 29 April*

VRM 3 May; Isaac Clark*

VRM to Mrs. J.M. Lucas*

ITEM Arrived from SF

PRO Notice to creditors

PRO Probate notice

PRO Executrix of spouse*

VRM In SB/E. Ellaworth*

VRB dau 31Jul Montecito

VRD 16th in 68th yr*

ITEM Arrived from SF

VRMG.A.Ellisl9Jan*

ITEM Murder witness*

VRM to Louisa Hill*

VRM 16Sep to H Clanton*

POL Constable

VRM 21Aug to A.H Clark*

VRM 11th to McLaughlin*

VRB in SB 12 Apr, dau

VRB 28Sept, a son*

Item Sued by McRellop

Item Sued by McRellop

VRM to J.H. Summers*

VRM to Arza Porter*

ST16Novl872 2:3

DP16Decl872 3:1

DP12Junl873 3:1

ST9Aprl8702:4

ST26Febl870 2:1

SDlMarl874 3:l

ST7Mayl8703:l

DP15Jul 1873 2:4

ST18Decl872 2:3

DP31Marl873 3:1

ST18Sepl872 2:l

ST7Mayl8702:l

ST14Sepl8724:l

ST31Jul 1872 3:1

SD23Janl874 3:l

SD24Janl874 2:3

SD6Marl874

SD16Sepl873 3:1

SP3FebI869 2:3

ST25Junl870 3:1

ST7Mayl870 3:l

SD24Sepl873 3:1

DP17Jull873 2:3

DP13Junl873 3:2

ST21OcU871 2:4

DN29Novl875 3:3

DN3Janl876 3:3

ST6Mayl871 2:4

ST6Mayl871 2:4

DP21Junl873 3:2

SD23Sepl873 2:1

SD17Marl874 2:3

SD13Febl874 3:l

SD28Febl874 2:3

ST13Ju 11872 2:4

DPlAugl873 3:2

SP20Janl869 2:4

SDllSepl873 2:3

ST20Janl8722:4

DP25Octi872 2:3

DN29Aprl876 3:3

ST21Sepl872 2:3

SD3Febl874 3:l

ST24Augl872 2:3

SP19Mayl8692:3

DN20Aprl876 3:3

ST7Octl871 2:4

ST19Febl870 3:1

ST19Febl870 3:l

ST31Decl870 2:5

ST7Mayl8702:4

VoL 25, No. l, Fall 1998 Ancestors West 7



Book Reviews

Turbo Genealogy - An Introduction to

Family History Research in the Infor

mation.

By John and Carolyn Cosgriff. 1997. Softbound,

200 pp., $17.95 plus $525 shipping. Order from

Ancestry Incorporated, P.O. Box 476, Salt Lake

City, Utah 84110.

The Preface lists the three primary

purposes for the book: (1) A genealogical

research primer; (2) A reference that will

help you take advantage of a rich environ

ment of information; and, (3) Teach you how

to effectively use a computer in your search.

This book is basically a "how-to" book

on genealogical research and where to look

for the information. It provides basic com

puter terminology, and a limited discussion

of what is available to the computer user.

However, it fails to fulfill the promise of

teaching you how to utilize the computer as

a research tool.

Reviewed by Jim Friestad

Your Scottish Ancestry,

A Guide for North Americans.

By Sherry Irvine. 1996.5-1/2 X 8-1/2 in.,

softbound, 253 pp., $19.95 plus $4.95 shipping

cost Order from Ancestry, P. O. Box 990, Orem,

UT 84059. Ph. (801) 426-3500, Fax (805) 426-3501,

Internet <http://www.ancestry.com>.

A genealogist's blessing is finding a

book rich with information in readily under

standable terms. This book offers a clear

discussion on general subjects as: library

catalogue and research methods, tips on

organizing and identifying research objec

tives, and suggestions on placing the genea

logical information within historical and

cultural context. It also details research

particular to Scottish ancestry.

This includes: changes in county lines

and surnames, where to go to identify place

names, data in the civil registration from

1855 and onward, censuses starting from

1841, and where census-like facts prior to

1841 exist. Irvine also mentions the pitfalls

to census and Scottish research; as well as

tips on using the LDS catalogue, local

directories, electoral rolls, newspapers, and

church records.

There is a section about the benefits and

the differences between the indices of the

Old Parish Registers (OPR) on the IGI, the

OPR fiche index, and the Scottish Church

Records on CD-ROM. The use of the micro

filmed OPR records, monumental inscrip

tions (i.e., gravestones), the Kirk Session

records (Church of Scotland) and those of

other denominations are also covered.

The second half of the book is for the

experienced researcher. The following are

topics covered: location of wills, heirship to

land and transfers of land (salines), trades

and occupations, taxes, deeds, paupers,

criminal records, and migrants.

The book concludes with a checklist for

problem-solving, and has detailed appendi

ces. There also is a list of addresses (mail

and Internet), and incredibly thorough

bibliography. The information in this book is

well worth the cost, not duplicated by other

books, and I am on my way to purchasing

my own copy!

Reviewed by Dibby Allan Green

8 Ancestors West VoL 25. No. 1, Fall 1998



Federation of Family History Societies

Publications

For those of you researching your Eng

lish ancestors, these latest publications from

the Federation of Family History Societies

will be worth reading. They are currently in

our society library, or can be ordered from

the sales desk.

Books by Stuart A. Raymond:

1. London and Middlesex: A Genealogical

Bibliography. Volume 1 (2nd edition)—

Genealogical Sources.

A very comprehensive list of London

bibliographies, periodicals, parish registers,

and miscellaneous information on work

houses, hospitals & prisons.

2a. Kent: A Genealogical Bibliography.

Volume 1—Genealogical Sources.

Includes occupational information,

parish & local histories, church records, and

migration to Australia, New Zealand, and

North America.

2b. Volume 2—Registers, Inscriptions and

Wills.

A listing of books & fiche of parish

registers, monumental inscriptions, and

wills for many surnames for most of the

parishes.

Books by Jeremy Gibson and Elizabeth

Hampson:

3. Marriage and Census Indexes for Family

Historians. Seventh edition (1998).

Contains the most current listings of

fiche & books on marriage and census

records for the counties in England & Wales,

and some for Scotland, Ireland, Isle of Man

and the Channel Islands.

4. Specialist Indexes for Family Historians

A delightful listing of miscellaneous

indexes ranging from church records &

wills, to vagrants & gypsies, and some

prisons, with details ofwhom to write to for

information or to look up names.

Book by Jeremy Gibson and Colin Rogers

5. Coroners' Records in England & Wales.

Second edition.

Interesting listings of the available

records in each county, including: various

death records, inquests, police reports, and

prison & asylum deaths for three time

periods-"Medieval,""Sixteenth to Nine

teenth Centuries," and "Modern"(subject to
the 75-year closure).

Book by Norman Holding

6. More Sources of World War I Army

Ancestry. Third edition.

Very interesting history, references, list

of regiments, medical records, insignia,

badges, location of sources and military

lists.

Reviewed by Pat Park

Hispanic Confederates.

By John OTtonnell-Rosales. 1998. Paper, 90 pp.

Order from dearfield Co., 200 East Eager Street,

Baltimore, MD 21202

After a three-page preface and introduc

tion, the remainder of the book is an alpha

betical listing of Hispanic soldiers and

sailors (with the identity of their military

unit), plus a bibliography. The author is a

1971 immigrant from Cuba who has become

a student and lover of the American South,

and claims a Confederate ancestor. He

introduces the reader to the history of

Spanish culture and language being spread

across the southern U.S. The case is made

that the role of Hispanics has not been

adequately incorporated into the conven

tional Civil War histories.

It is implied that Spanish surnames were

the basis for the choice of men for the lists.

Also included are men of the Jewish faith

whose ancestors were expelled from Spain

in 1492. Warnings are given to the reader

regarding the variations in spelling of

names.

Reviewed by Paul Barrett

VoL 25, No. 1. Fall 1998 Ancestors West 9



Tennessee, North Carolina and South

Carolina 1870 Census Index.

CD-ROM Version. $39.95. Order from Heritage

Quest, P.O. Box 529, Bountiful, UT 84011-0329.

Order Line: 1-800- 760-2455.

The head of households for all counties

and all cities of Tennessee, North Carolina,

and South Carolina are indexed on this

single CD-ROM. In addition, any person

with a different surname than the head is

also indexed. Information details include:

name, age, sex, race, birthplace, locality,

county, film number, and page reference. All

males 50 years old or over and all females 70

years and over are also included in the

index.

The total number of entries on this CD-

ROM is over 841,500 for the three states. The

breakdown by state is: Tennessee 347,000,

North Carolina 295,000, South Carolina

198,900. The setup operation was smooth

and easy to accomplish, and all required

software is included with the disc.

Reviewed by Merna Wallace McClenathen

Federal Pensioners' Roll of 1883.

CD-ROM Version. $39.95. Order from Heritage

Quest, P.O. Box 329, Bountiful, UT 84011-0329.

Order line: 1-800-760-2455.

This single CD-ROM disc contains

names of 277,702 individuals or their wid

ows who were entitled to pensions for their

service in the Revolutionary War, War of

1812, Cherokee Removal, Mexican War and

Civil War. The information is presented as

an alphabetical index to the 1883 Pensioners'

Roll, a 5-volume publication of the U.S.

Pension Bureau. The index gives the name

of the pensioner (as of 1882), the state of

residence, the county of residence, the

volume of the printed pension roll and the

page number within the roll. In addition,

each name is linked to the page on which

the pensioner is listed, and by using the

magnification tools at the bottom of the

screen, one is able to view the actual source

page from the book. The software necessary
to run this CD-ROM is included with the
disc and the setup procedure was easy and

simple to follow.

Reviewed by Merna Wallace McClenathen

American Naturalization Records,

1790-1990: What They Are and

How to Use Them.

By John J. Newman. (1985) 1998. Paper, 127 pp.

$12.95, plus P & H. Order from Heritage Quest,

P.O. Box 329, Bountiful, UT 84011-0329. Phone: 1-

800-760-2455.

To learn where and when an immigrant

ancestor filed and obtained his citizenship

can give a researcher some valuable genea

logical information. However, this natural

ization process is not always easy to follow.

This book will help to make it all clearer.

The author describes his book as "a

genealogy of the citizenship process...It

provides fine details on naturalization

procedures."

A chapter on Naturalization Courts

helps explain court records, and how the

records are formed. Naturalization Laws -

from 1790 to the present-with all changes-

are explained in another chapter. All the

questions asked in the U.S. Census records-

a source most genealogists are familiar with

-are discussed.

Finally, two chapters, one on "Research

Procedure," and another on "Pointers," get

the family historian on the way. And with an

"Inventory Check list," all the possibilities

are opened.

This is a learning book. There are no lists

of people naturalized nor of places. But the

reader will find an explanation of the whole

process of naturalization with all its steps.

From that the records of the immigrant

ancestor—with all the important genealogi

cal information-can be unearthed.

Reviewed by Doris Batchelder Crawford

10 Ancestors West VoL 25, No. 1, Fall 1998



Tombstones
Sunsetsectionof

theSanta Barbara

Nettie G. Harris

June 1852 -January 1919

Mother

HAYES

Father

Charles N. 1840-1920
Mother

Catherine 1853-1916

Richard J.Tibbats
1906-1922

KNAPP

Charles R. 1861-1934

Grace 1872-1947

William E. Johnson

1853-1941

Sadie Johnson Varnum
1890-1962

Ruth EllenThompson

James R. Vance

1824-1898

John F. Knapp

Beloved Father

1884-1948

Anna Gertrude Hagar
1860-1919

Antionette Hagar Chapman

1851-1945

James Russell Chapman
1851-1934

Mother

Sarah Eureka Herziger

Dec. 20,1891-Feb. 22,1973

Father

Ludwig Alfred Herziger

July 18,1890-Jan. 1,1962

Manuelita Boldt White
1907-

Psalm 119:IX

O Lord, thou hast dealt

graciously with thy servant.

Walter White
1894-1965

(cross with viking ship in

the middle)

Walter White, Jr.
1930-

WilliamH.Slaybaugh

1885-1971

Albert P. Hardy
1845-1926

Mary B. Hardy

1847-1929

Clara Jones Harney

1891 -1928

George W. Pierce

1851 -1941

Mary Da Pierce

1869-1959

Mother

Grace S. Coane

1890 1977

With Christ which is far

better

Barbara Delker

September 10 -July 31

1892 1967

George Henry
July 21 Dec. 31

1884 1963

George H. Hicks
1866-1949

Delia L. Hicks

1866-1948

Nettie Christman

1923-1930

Floyd T. Christman

FOSTER

Forest Foster

1875-1943

WINDERS
Samuel W.

1854-19

Jennie C.

1859-1922

James Osborn Craig

1888-19. (badly chipped-

unreadable)

(On top of stone is a won
derful eroded, wrought iron

cross)

Mary McLaughlin Craig
1889-1964

Carl Francis Edwards

Mabel Poett Edwards
1878-1963

Stella M. Jones

1867-1943

Eugene C. Jones
1865-1932

John B. Rammell

1863-1932

Matilda K. Rammell

1877-1962

John V. Vance

1871 -1923

• Mary Caroline Vance

1843-1919

Our Mother

Walter N.Vance
1879-1924

Clara Johnson Askew

1888-1924

Thomas Nixon
1846-1919

Hester Nixon

1848-1922

Mary L. Mann

1860-1941

VoL 25. No. 1, Foil 1998 Ancestors West 11



Judson O. Mann

1858-1923

Marie E. O'Hagan

1903-1978

Viola L. Renwick

September 24,1924

Duncan Rankin

1877-1959

His wife

Agnes W. Rankin

1878-1965

MARSH

J.Robert A.
1882-1964

Catherine M.

1883-1951

LESLIE

Caroline R.
1856-1937

Mother

Thomas F.

1854-1923
Father

Charles Frank Harris
1875-1939

Sgt. U.S. Army

Marguerita G. Harris

1885-1964

Mary Elizabeth Johnson

1891-1931

William Elijah Johnson
18RR-1 OdO1000*17%7

Betty Johnson Shutes
1Q1Q1717

Ray H. Leslie

1890-1919

John R. Leslie
1880-1911

MARSH

John

1857-1922

Mary Ann

1854-1943

Rankine

JohnRankine
1856-1932

Ann Paul

1849-1924

Jean Donaldson

1879-1905

Margaret McGregor
1898-1932

Harriette M. Renwick

1873-1955

A.R. Renwick

1876-1971

Greenwood
Georgia M.1900-1961

Ezra 1893-1967

Blanche H. Nixon 1873-1954

Mary M. Bertrand

October31, 1923

William W. Bertrand
1862-1934

Clara Johnson Askew

1888-1924

Mary E. Johnson 1858-1949

James E. Vance 1870-1952

Ida T.Vance 1888-1971

H. Andrew Vance 1873-1957

Pamela Maye Vance

1881-1974

George E. Rammell

1906-1925

Melvine Cole 1920-1923

Ferdinand W. Cole

Co. C 8 111. Cav. 1844-1934

Mary Knox Dickover

1874-1947

Ruth W. Laskey

1910-1987

Bess W. Laskey

1883-1944

Margaret Foster
1841-1923

Auntie

Sarah Foster

1844-1929

Thomas C. Foster

1849-1927

Adelaide M. Mason
1840-1924

Albert F. Mason
1836-1925

Frances R. Mason

1837-1911

Mother

Rachel Collier

1850-1925

Herbert Leroy Collier

April 28,1884

November 11,1965

In Memory of

Lizzie G. Sheridan
Jan.ll, 1868

Dec. 31,1929

In Memory of

Neil Sheridan
Aug. 22,1894

Sept. 10,1921

Hattie B. Phoenix 1873-19

Blanche F. Hayman

1885-1960

Florence L. Hamilton
1891 -1969

William Hamilton
1884-1967

Georgiana Bouillette
1869-1936

John C. Grim 1903-1950
Brother

12 Ancestors West Vol. 25, No. 1, Fall 1998



John H. Thompson

1879-1932

Eliza J. Thompson 1847-1926

Ella Thompson Lane
1876-1964

Julius C. Gourley 1876-1963

Sarah Thompson Gourley

1884-1923

HORNER

Robert O.1875-1947

Mildred L.1884-1924

CarlR.1909-1929

Sadie M. Moffat 1874-1924

John R. Westwick 1897-1977

George Westwick 1862-1948

Nellie Westwick 1865-1957

EffieHogle 1886-1969

Daughter

Elizabeth Goble
Jan 1,1896-Jan 17,1940

Beloved Husband

John R. Clark

1900 (master mason) 1973

Beloved Teddie

Edna Mae Clark

1901-1984

Lee E. Ermel
1893-1920

HattieA.Weston

1864-1943

William B.Weston

1863-1936

Charles S. Bond
(Master Mason)

1844-1931

John Dowsett

1886-1960

Augusta Hopkins Dowsett

1887-1969

W.E. Boden
1870 (master mason) 1927

Lottie Boden Church

1902-1972

Mother

Jessie Smith Hopkins

1861 -1949

Scott Lee Boyd
1882-1969

Mercelia Winslow Boyd

1884-1951

Mercelia Boyd von Hasseln

1921-1969

BOYD /WINSLOW

Waldo Winslow 1888-1892

Louise T. Winslow

June 8,1858 Dec, 30,1939

Charles E. Winslow
Aug 19,1855 June 19,1914

Jan L.C. Diemes

Beloved Brother

1882-1949

Cora C. Boyd

1873-1955

Edmund W.

von Hasseln m

1947-1955

Wallace Warfel Boyd

California Cpl Sup Co 13
Fid Arty World War I

Nov 191886 March 261964

CONANT

Frank A. Conant

1858-1941

Anna Heath Conant

1865-1942

Frederic W. Conant
Dorothy Davis Conant

Baltimore, Maryland

1891 -1983
Peter Conant

"Alee"

1923-1988

John Thomhill Broome

Jan 8,1915

Thomhill Broome

1878-1946

Orchid Broome June 16,1916

Rosa May Arnold
1869-1965

Nellie M. Adams

1887-1970

SCOTT

Ethel Mary 1875-1920
Until the day break and the

shadows flee away.

H.H.Kreger 1835-1924

Moria C. Kochl866-1939

Dr. John B. Koch 1872-1941

What's New In
Tombstones?

Be on the cutting-edge-
have a tombstone with

computer built into it.

It is now possible to have

a computerized tombstone

that holds pages of personal

data, photographs, poems
and stories. These interac
tive grave markers cost

about $5,000.

Master the possibilties.

One could load it with

pictures of when one was fit
and trim, or with the family

tree, or have a video of one

saying, "I told you I was

sick!"

Illinois Records

Closed

The Illinois State Legis

lature passed an act restrict

ing access to public records

only to those with a private

investigator's license.

Genealogists are not exempt

from this regulation.

The Family Tree, Dec 1997-Jmu

1998, p.28.

VoL 25, No. 1, Fall 1998 Ancestors West 13



GRAVEN

IMAGES

Angel, Flying-Rebirth; Resurrection.

Angel, Trumpeting-Resurrection.

Angel, Weeping-Grief and Mourning.

Arch-Victory in death

Arrow-Mortality.

Bird-Eternal life.

Bird, Flying-Resurrection.

Book-Representation of a holy book:

i.e. the Bible.

Breasts (Gourds, Pomegranates)-Nourish-

ment of the soul; the church.

Columns and Doors-Heavenly entrance.

Crown-Glory of life after death.

Cup or Chalice-The Sacraments.

Dove-Purity; Devotion.

Dove, Flying-Resurrection.

Drapes-Mourning; Mortality.

Flame or Light-Life; Resurrection.

Flower-Fragility of life.

Flower, Severed Stem-Shortened life.

Garland or Wreath-Victory in death.

Grim Reaper-Death personified.

Hand, Pointing Up-Pathway to heaven;

Heavenly reward.

Hands, Clasped-The goodbyes said at

death.

Heart-Love; Love of God; Abode of the

soul; Mortality.

Hourglass-Passing of time.

Hourglass, Flying-Tune flies.

Lamb-Innocence.

Lion-Courage; The Lion of Judah.

Pall-Mortality.

Pick-Death; Mortality.

Rod or Staff-Comfort for the bereaved.

Rooster-Awakening; Resurrection.

Scythe-Death; The divine harvest

Seashell-Resurrection; life everlasting;

Life's pilgrimage.

Skull-Mortality.

Skull/Crossed Bones-Death.

Skeleton-Life's brevity.

Snake (Tail in Mouth)-Everlasting life in

heaven.

Spade-Mortality; Death.

Sun Rising-Renewed life.

Sun Shining-life everlasting.

Sun Setting-Death.

Thistle-Scottish descent.

Tree-life.

Tree Sprouting-Iife everlasting.

Severed Branch-Mortality.

Tree Stump-life interrupted.

Tree Trunk-Brevity of life.

Tree Trunk Leaning-Short interrupted life.

Urn-Immortality (ancient Egyptian belief

that life would be restored in the future

through the vital organs placed in the

urn).

Weeping Willow Tree-Mourning; Grief;

Nature's lament.

Winged Face-Effigy of the deceased soul;

the soul in flight

Winged Skull-Flight of the soul from mortal

man.

Wreath-Victory.

Wreath on Skull-Victory of death over life.

Wheat Strands or Sheaves-The divine

harvest.

The Olive Tree Genealogy, "Graven Images,"

<http://wtffw.rootsweb.com/~ote/>

Cyber Bits

http://www.ReunionRegistry.coin

A free international registry for anyone

who is adopted or a birth parent. It is confi
dential, and searched daily for matches.

http://www.acwwu.edu/~stephan/

animation/us.gif

Animation showing the changing county

boundaries in ten year increments for every
state, from 1660 to 1980.

Email: <Heenan@omaha.lib.ne.us>

If you are interested in Native American

research from the Nebraska area, the W.

Dale Clark library has several reels of

Native American censuses in their geneal

ogy collection, as well as, books and films
on a variety of tribes. You can get a list of

their holdings by e-mailing to the above

address.

14 Ancestors West Vol. 25, No. 1, Fall 1998



M
W

1
New In

NOTE: File this list in your Library Catalog as the
second supplement

GENERAL

German Religious Life in

Colonial Times
By Bittinger, Lucy Forney

Gift ofPhyllis Stanton Row

The Germans in C .nial Times

By Bittinger, Lucy . omey

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Netting Your Ancestors,

Genealogical Research on the
Internet

By Howells, Cyndi
Review f!onv

PAF Help-Guide

By Anderson, Diane M.

Review Copy

Emigrants from Scotland to

America, 1774-1775

By Cameron, Viola Root,

Compiler

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Immigrants To America

Appearing In English Records

By Smith, Frank, Compiler
Gift ofRuth Gilbert Harrison

Genealogical Source Handbook
By Schweitzer, George K.

From the Estate of

Margaret Shanholtzer

How To Research American

Indian Blood Lines

By Carpenter, Cecelia S.

How to Save Your Stuff From a
Disaster

By Haskins, Scott M.

The JewishGen Family Finder

(JGFF)

By JewishGen, Inc.

Gift of David Gluck

What is The Preponderance of

Evidence?

By Rose, Christine

Gift ofMarsha Martin

973.2

H2

BIT

973.2

H2

BIT

005
D27

HOW

005

D27

AND

929.3

W2

CAM

929.3

W2

SMI

929

D27

SCH

929

F3

CAR

929

D27

HAS

929

D27

JEW

929

D27

ROS

The Library

UNITED STATES

American Library Directory,
1996-97,Vol. land2

By Bowker, R. R.

Gift ofEdwin Ston-

Land & Property Research in the

United States
By Hone. E. Wade

Review Copy

ALABAMA

Alabama Census Returns, 1820,

and an Abstract of Federal Census
ofAlabama1830

By Owen, Marie Bankhead, Editor
Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

ARKANSAS

Washington County, Arkansas,
Miscellaneous Record Book,

1841-1879

By Maxwell, Nancy, Compiler
Gift ofZanita Marvin

CALIFORNIA
Polish Americans in California,
1827-1977 and Who's Who

By Przygoda, Jacek

Gift of Edwin Storr

CONNECTICUT

The Barbour Collection of

Connecticut Town Vital Records,

Colchester, Colebrook,
Columbia, Cornwall, Volume 7

By White, Lorraine Cook,

Compiler

An Index to the 1800 Federal

Census of Middlesex and New

London Counties, CT

By Lowell M. Volkel, Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Nutmegger Index, Volumes 1-28,

1968-1996
By Ullmann, Helen S., Compiler

Gift of Louise D. Matz

DELAWARE

Delaware Genealogical Abstracts

from Newspapers, Volume I,
Deaths from the Delaware
Gazette, 1854-59,1861-64

By Richards, Mary Fallon, Editor

973

J5

BOW

v.u

973

R2

HON

976.1

X2

use

1820

976.7
WASHING

TON

P2

MAX

979.4
D3

PRZ

974.6

V2

wm

V.7

974.6

MIDDLESEX

X2

VOL

1800

974.6
D25

ULL

index

975.1

B3

RIC
V.I

VoL 25, No. 1, Fall 1998 Ancestors West IS



The Records of Holy Trinity

(Old Swedes) Church,

Wilmington, Delaware
from 1697 to 1773
By Burr, Horace, Translator

GEORGIA

Methodist Preachers in Georgia,

1783-1900

By Lawrence, Harold, Compiler

Gift of Louise D. Matz

ILLINOIS

Cook County Tombstones

(7 cemeteries)
By Lundberg, Gertrude W.,

Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

1850 Federal Census, Pike
County, Illinois, Persons

Aged 50 and over

By Elgas, Barbara J., Compiler

Gift ofRuth Gilbert Harrison

The History of Will County,

Illinois
By Woodruff, Geo. H., Compiler

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Illiana Ancestors, Volume 5:

1993,1994,1995
By Griffis, Joan A., Compiler
Gift of Fauniel Cowing

Records of Peoria County,

Illinois

By Allison, Mrs. Linda S.,

Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Some German Name Cemeteries
By Lundberg, Mrs. Bemhard, Jr.

Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Stark County, Illinois, and its
Pioneers

By Shallenberger, Mrs. E. H.

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

An Index to the Names of Persons

appearing in Stark County and its

Pioneers
By Shallenberger, Mrs. E. H. and

Seaton, B. W., Compilers

Gift ofRuth Gilbert Harrison

Stark County, Dlinois,

Marriages, 1839-1866
By Leeson, M. A., Compiler

Gift ofRuth Gilbert Harrison

975.1

NEW CASTLE

K2

BUR

975.8

D3
LAW

977.3

COOK
V3
T ITN

977.3

PIKE

X2

ELG

977.3

WILL
H2

WOO

977.3

VERMILION

B3

GRI

977.3

PEORIA
E4

ALL

977.3

COOK
V3

LUN

977.3

STARK

H2

SHA

977.3

STARK
H2

SHA

Index

977.3

STARK
V2

LEE

Tazewell County Illinois,

Marriage Records Index,
November 1859-1868
By Perkins, David C, Compiler
Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Vermilion County, Illinois, 1867
By Bowman, A., Compiler

Will County, Illinois, 1850
Census Mortality Schedules
By Lundberg, Gertrude W.,

Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Will County, Illinois,

Tombstones, Brooks Cemetery,
HomerTWP

By Brill, Marilyn D., Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

INDIANA

Indiana Tax Lists, Vol. 1
By Darlington, Jane Eaglesfield,

Compiler

IOWAivVTA

Bible Records from Iowa

Libraries and Museums,
Vol.1 &O

By Burgess, Jo Ann, and

Goranson, Rita, Compilers

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Calhoun County, Iowa, Early
Marriages, 1856-1884

By Iowa Genealogical Society,
v~ompiicr

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Cerro Gordo County, Iowa,

Early Marriages, 1855-1880
By Burgess, Joan, Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Chickasaw County, Iowa,

Lawler Cemetery
By Chickasaw County

Genealogical Society, Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Chickasaw County, Iowa,

Marriages. 1853-1901, Deaths,

Book 1,1880-1897

By Chickasaw County

Genealogical Society, Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

9773

TAZEWELL
V2

PER

977.3
VERMILION

E7

BOW

977.3
WILL
X2

LUN

977.3
WILL

V3

BRI

977.2

R4

DAR

V.I

977.7

V2

BUR

V.1,2

977.7

CALHOUN

V2
Tfxnr
1OW

977.7

CERRO
GORDO
V2

BUR

977.7

CHICKA
SAW

V3

cm

977.7

CHICKA
SAW

V2
cm

16 Ancestors West VoL 25, No. 1, Fall 1998



Greene County, Iowa, Early
Marriages, 1854-1880

By Ross, Mrs. Eldon, Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Henry County, Iowa, Cemeteries
By Des Moines County

Genealogical Society, Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

The History of Ossian and

Military Township
By Cornell, C. C, Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Index for The History of Ossian

and Military Township
By Cornell, C. C, Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Jefferson County, Iowa,

Probate Index, 1839-1890

By Iowa Genealogical Society,

Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Marriages, Floyd County, Iowa,
1880-1900

By Drueger, Ethel Mae,Compiler

Gift ofRuth Gilbert Harrison

Monona County, Iowa,

Early Marriages, 1856-1880;
By Flanders, Alice M., and
Freimark, Tern, Compilers

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Names Gleaned From Wills,

1838-1851, Jefferson County,

Iowa

By Baud, Verda J., Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Newspaper Death Notices,

1847-1872, Jefferson County,
Iowa

By Baud, Verda J., Compiler

Gift ofRuth Gilbert Harrison

The William Wade Hinshaw

Index to Iowa Quaker Meeting

Records.Vol.I&n

By Hinshaw, William Wade,

Compiler

Worth County, Iowa, Early

Marriages, Book 1,1858-1900
By Senne, Ed, Compiler

Gift ofRuth Gilbert Harrison

977.7

GREENE
V2

ROS

977.7

HENRY

V3

DES

977.7

WINNE-
SHJEK

H2

COR

977.7

WINNE-
cuTPIf

H2

COR

index

977.7

JEFFERSON
P2

IOW

977.7

FLOYD

V2

DRU

977.7

MONONA

V2

FLA

977.7

JEFFERSON
P2

BAI

977.7

JEFFERSON
V4

BAI

977.7
\o

HIN

v.u

977.7

WORTH
V2

SEN

KANSAS
Guide to Research Resources in
the Library and Archives Division
of the Kansas State Historical
society

By Kansas State Historical Society

LOUISIANA

Acadian-Cajun Genealogy,
Step by Step

By Hebert, Timothy

MAINE

Addendum to North Yarmouth,
Maine Vital Records to 1850
By Leighton, Nellie Smith,
Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Historical Collections of
Piscataquis County, Maine,
Volume I

By Piscataquis County
Historical Society

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Index to Portland Newspapers
(Maine), 1785-1835
By Jordan, William B., Jr.,

Compiler

Piscataquis Biography and
Fragments (Maine)

By Sprague, John Francis

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

The Records of the Church of
Christ in Buxton, Maine,
1763-1817

By Woodman, Cyrus

South Berwick, Maine, Pages
from the Past

By Ricker, Jennie de R.

MARYLAND

History ofAllegany County,
Maryland

By Thomas, James W. and

Williams, Judge T.J.C.

The History ofMaryland, from

Its First Settlement, in 1633 to
Restoration, in 1660, Vol. I &
Vol D (Pt. 1 & Pt. 2)

By Bozman, John Leeds

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

978.1

J5
KAN

976.3
D27
HEB

974.1

CUMBER
LAND
V2

LEI

974.1

PISCA

TAQUIS
H2

PIS

974.1
B3

JOR

1785-1835
Index

974.1

PISCA

TAQUIS
D3

SPR

974.1

OXFORD

K2

WOO

974.1

YORK
H2

RIC

975.2

ALLEGANY

H2

TOO

975.2

H2

BOZ

3 Vol.

Vol 25, No. 1, Fall 1998 Ancestors West 17



Quaker Records of Southern

Maryland, Births, Deaths,

Marriages and Abstracts from the
Minutes. 1658-1800

By Peden, Henry C, Jr.

Gift ofPhyllis Stanton Row

MASSACHUSETTS
The English Ancestry and

Homes of the Pilgrim Fathers

By Banks, Charles Edward

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Groton, Massachusetts Vital

Records to 1850: fiche 1-Births,

fiche 2-Marriages and Deaths

By Essex Institute

Massachusetts Vital Records:

Belchertown 1765-1893. Index

and first 85 pages of family

births, marriages and deaths

1 fiche

By Holbrook, Jay Mack. Compiler

Free sample

Mayflower Birth & Deaths,

Volumes 1& 2

By Roser, Susan E., Compiler

Unrecorded Vital Records of
Rehoboth, Massachusetts,

Part I, Births, Part n, Deaths

By Trim, Robert Sheldon,
Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

MICHIGAN

Gratiot County, Michigan.

Historical, Biographical,

Statistical

By Tucker, WillardD.

MINNESOTA

They Chose Minnesota, A Survey

ofThe State's Ethnic Groups

By Holmquist, June Drenmng,

Editor

MISSOURI

Missouri Confederate Pensions
and Confederate Home
Applications Index

By Fox, Peggy Barnes, Compiler

Gift ofPhoebe Yates Pember

Chapter UDC

Missouri Officers and Gentlemen,
CSA Surrenders

Bv Battels. Carolvn M.. Comoiler

975.2

K2

PED

974.4

PLYMOUTH

D3

BAN

974.4

MIDDLESEX

V2

ESS

2 fiche

974.4

HAMPSHIRE

V2

HOL

1 fiche

974.4

V2

ROS

v.u

974.4

BRISTOL

V2
TRI
0 Vhl*» VOI.

977.4

GRATIOT
H2

TUC

977.6
D27

HOL

977.8
M2

FOX

977.8
M2

BAR

Missouri Prisoners ofWar from

Gratiot Street Prison and Myrtle

Street Prison, St. Louis, Missouri
and Alton Prison, Alton, Illinois

By Eakin, Joanne Chiles,

Compiler
Gift of Phoebe Yates Pember

Chapter of the UDC

NEBRASKA

Aurora and Hamilton County,

Nebraska

By Bradford, Donald F.

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Greater York Area Centennial

(Nebraska), 1870-1970

By York County Board of
Commissioners

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

History of Seward County
Nebraska

ByCox,W.W.

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Maps Showing The County

Boundaries of Nebraska,
1854-1925,

By Nimmo, Sylvia, Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Hamson

Nebraska Newspaper Abstracts,
Volume I & 2,1890 Series
By Nebraska State Genealogical
Society, Compilers

Nebraska Territory Census, 1860
By Cox, Mrs. Evelyn, Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

On a Bend ofThe River

By Graff, Jane

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Osceola, 1871-1971
By Osceola Centennial Book

Committee

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Our Polk County Heritage
By Osceola Centennial Committee
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Tales of Buffalo County

By Buffalo County Historical
Society

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

977.8
M2

EAK

978.2

HAMILTON
H2

BRA

9785

YORK
H2

YOR

978.2

SEWARD
H2

COX

978.2

E7

NTM

978.2

B3
NEB

V.U

978.2
X2

COX

1860

978.2

SEWARD

H2

GRA

978.2

POLK

H2

OSC

978.2

POLK

D3

OSC

978.2

BUFFALO

H2
BUF

Gift of Phoebe Yates Pember
Chapter of the UDC

18 Ancestors West VoL25.No.l. Fall 1998



Where The Buffalo Roamed,
Stories ofEarly Days in Buffalo
County, Nebraska
By Kearney Business and
Professional Women's Club
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

York County Cemetery, York,
Nebraska

By Christensen, Mrs. Da,
Compiler

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Manchester,A Brief Record of its
Past and a Picture of its Present
By Clarke, John B.

Vital Records of South

Hampton, New Hampshire,
1743-1886

By Historical Committee of the

South Hampton Friends of the
Library

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

NEW JERSEY

The William Wade Hinshaw

Index to New Jersey Quaker
Meeting Records, Haddonfield

Monthly Meeting, Established
1695, Volume I

By Hinshaw, William Wade

The William Wade Hinshaw

Index to New Jersey Quaker
Meeting Records, Mount Holly

Monthly Meeting, Volume II
By Hinshaw, William Wade

NEWYORK

The Early History of

Southampton, L. L, New York
with Genealogies

By Howell, George Rogers

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

The Early Records of the First

Presbyterian Church at Goshen

New York, from 1767 to 1885

By Coleman, Charles C,

Compiler

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Echoes of the Past or Annals of

the Town of Greene, Chenango

County, New York, 1867-1967

By Folsom, Mildred English

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

History of the Town of Coventry
By Judd, Oliver P.

Gift ofPhyllis Stanton Row

978.2

BUFFALO
D3

KEA

978.2

YORK

V3
CHR

974.2

HILLS-

BOROUGH
H2/CLA

974.2

ROCKING-
HAM

V2

HIS

974.9

CAMDEN

K2
HIN

V.I

974.9

BURLING
TON

K2

HIN

V.2

974.7

SUFFOLK
H2

HOW

974.7

ORANGE
K2

COL

974.7

CHENANGO

H2

FOL

974.7
CHENANGO

H2/JUD

History of the Town of Coventry,

1900-1975

By Bickford, Catherine E., Editor
and Compiler

Gift ofPhyllis Stanton Row

NORTH CAROLINA
Pasquotank County, North
Carolina, Record of Deeds,
1700-1751

By Bjorkman, Gwen Boyer,
Compiler

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

OHIO

History of Clermont County,
Ohio, 1795-1880
By Everts, Louis H.

A History of Jackson County,
Ohio, Volume I, The Scioto Salt
Springs By Williams, D. W.
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

Memoirs of the Miami Valley,
Volumes I-IH

By Hover, John CEditor et al

Ohio Divorces: The Early Years
By Bell, Carol Willsey

OKLAHOMA

Cemeteries of Muskogee County,
Oklahoma, Volume I

By Penquite, Deone Duncan and

Penquite, Walter Heck, Compilers
Gift ofJulia Carr in memory of
Ken Mathewson

PENNSYLVANIA
Births, Deaths and Marriages of

the Nottingham Quakers,
1680-1889

By Beard, Alice L., Compiler

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Menallen Minutes, Marriages and
Miscellany, Quaker Records,
1780-1890

By Walmer, Margaret B.
Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Pennsylvania Births, Lancaster
County, 1778-1800
By Humphrey, John T., Compiler

974.7

CHENANGO

H2

BIC

975.6
PASQUO

TANK
R2

BJO

977.1

CLERMONT
H2

EVE

977.1

JACKSON
H2

WIL

977.1

MIAMI
H2

HOV

V.1-3

977.1

P2

BEL

976.6

MUSKOGEE

V3

PEN

974.8

CHESTER

K2

BEA

974.8

YORK

K2

WAL

974.8

LANCASTER

V2

HUM

Vol 25, No. 1, Fall 1998 Ancestors West 19



Pennsylvania Births, Lehigh 974.8

County, 1734-1800 LEHIGH
By Humphrey, John T. V2
Gift of Dorothy L. Northenscold HUM

Pennsylvania, Her Counties, Her 974.8
Townships, and Her Towns E7

By The Researchers RES

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Quaker Marriage Certificates, 974.8
Concord Monthly Meeting, DELAWARE
Delaware County, Pennsylvania, K2

1679-1808 BJO

By Bjorkman, Gwen Boyer, Compiler
Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Quaker Marriage Certificates, 974.8
New Garden Monthly Meeting, CHESTER

Chester County, Pennsylvania K2

1704-1799 BJO
By Bjorkman, Gwen Boyer, Compiler
Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

TENNESSEE
Marriage Record ofWashington 976.8

County, Tennessee, 1787-1840 WASHTNG-
By Grammer, Norma Rutledge, TON

and Mullins, Marion Day, V2
Compilers GRA
Gift ofRuth Gilbert Harrison

VERMONT

Soldiers of the Revolutionary War 974.3

Buried in Vermont M2

By Crockett, Walter H. CRO

Two Photocopies from Vermont

Historical Register

The Towns ofWindham County 974.3
(1) Westminster and (2) Putney WINDHAM

By Hemenway, Abbe M., H2

Compiler HEM

Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison 2 Vols.

Vermont, Warnings Out, Vol. 2: 974.3

Southern Vermont N2
By Rollins, AldenM. ROL

V.2

VIRGINIA

Abstract ofAugusta County, 975.S

Virginia, Death Registers, AUGUSTA
1853-1896 V2

By Reese, Margaret C, Compiler REE

Colonial Records of Virginia 97S.S

By Colony ofVirginia, P2
Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row VIR

Early Quaker Records in Virginia 975.5

By White, Miles, Jr., Compiler K2

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row WHI

Early Quaker Records of 975.5

Southeast Virginia K2

By Putnam, Martha A., Compiler PUT
Gift ofPhyllis Stanton Row

Marriages of Isle of Wight 975.5
County, Virginia, 1628-1800 ISLE OF

By Chapman, Blanche Adams, WIGHT
Compiler V2
Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row CHA

Our Quaker Friends ofYe Olden 975.5

Time HANOVER
By Bell, James P., Compiler K2

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row BEL

Surry County Records, Surry 975.5
County, Virginia, 1652-1684 SURRY
By Davis, Eliza Timberlake, P2

Compiler DAV
Gift ofPhyllis Stanton Row

Surry County, Virginia, Wills, 975.5
Estate Accounts and Inventories, SURRY
1730-1800 P2
By Hart, Lyndon H., Compiler HAR
Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

Virginia II, Arlene Eakle's 975.5

Research Notebook D27
By Eakle, Arlene EAK
Gift of Fauniel Cowing V.2

Virginians and West Virginians, 975.5
1607-1870, Volume 2 D22

By Wardell, Patrick G., Compiler WAR
Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row V.2

Wills and Administrations of 975.5
Surry County, Virginia, SURRY

1671-1750 P2

By Davis, Eliza Timberlake, DAV
Compiler

Gift of Phyllis Stanton Row

WASHINGTON

Italians in Washington State: 979.7

Emigration 1853-1924 H2
By Nicandri, David L. NIC

Gift ofEdwin Storr

WESTVIRGINIA

History ofThe Pan-Handle; Ohio, 975.4
Brooke, Marshall and Hancock OHIO
Counties West Virginia H2
By Newton, J. H., NEW

Nichols, G. G., and
Sprankle, A. G., Compilers

WISCONSIN
Early Birth, Marriage and Death 977J
Records from Rock County ROCK

Court House, Book One, 1983 V2
By Rock County Genealogy ROC
Society, Compiler
Gift of Ruth Gilbert Harrison

20 Ancestors West VoL 25, No. 1. Fall 1998



Index to Rock County,
Wisconsin,Probaic Records,
Prior to 1909-10
By Davis, Donald S. and

Davis. Elsie E., Compilers
Gift of Ruth Gilbert]

AUSTRALIA

Musters of New South Wales
and Norfolk Island, 1805-1806
By Baxter, Carol X, Editor

CANADA
Abstracts from the Court of

Probate Records for Annapolis
County Nova Scotia, (1763-1938)
By Walker, Wayne W., Compiler
Gift ofRuth Scollin

Guide to Quebec's Parishes and
Civil Registers, 1621-1993
By Fortin, Francine and

Da Prato, Micheline, Compilers

ENGLAND

Burke's Peerage, Baronetage &
Knightage
By Pine, L. G., Editor

The County Families OfThe

United Kingdom
By Walford, Edward

Directory of Libraries in the
United Kingdom and the Republic
of Ireland, 199S
By Harrold, Ann, Editor

Gift of Edwin Storr

The Federation of Family History
Societies Handbook 1998/9

By Federation of Family History

Societies, Compiler

Benefit ofmembership

Whitaker's Peerage, Baronetage,

Knightage, and Companionage
for the year 1915
By Whitaker, J.

GREECE

Greek Genealogical Research,

Second Edition
By Bywater, Lica Catsakis

NORWAY

Genealogical Maps & Guide to
Norwegian Parish Registers
By Thomsen, Finn A

977.5

ROCK
P2

DAV

994.4
X2

BAX

1805-1806

971.6

ANNAPOLIS

P2

WAL

971.4

K2

FOR

929.7

D5
PIN

1953

929.7

D5

WAL

1873

942

J5

HAR

1995

942
C4

FED

1998/9

929.7

D5

WHI

1915

949.5
D27

BYW

948

K2

THO

SCOTLAND
The Original Scots Colonists of
Early America, Supplement:
1607-1707

By Dobson, David, Compiler
Review copy

Ships from Scotland to America,
1628-1828

By Dobson, David, Compiler
Review copy

Tracing Your Scottish Ancestors
By Sinclair, Cecil

FAMILY HISTORIES
Max's Ancestors

By Manning, Patricia Jones
Gift of Patricia Jones Manning

941

W2

DOB

Suppl.

941

W2

DOB

941

D27
SIN

929.2

MANNING
MAN

-■ ■■.>■

O'Neall

Seeking the parents & siblings (known

brother Henry) ofJohn E. O'Neall, b. 26

Sept 1824, Ohio, d. 31 March 1895, Branson,

Bourbon Co., Kansas. Married 22 Jan. 1869

to Mary Ann Elizabeth O'Neall (her maiden

name), Greene Co., Indiana.

Carol Kosai, 234 Old Ranch Dr., Goleta, CA 93117

<anfkosai@aol.com>

Fuller*Hull

Seeking information on Hibbard Fuller,

b. 30 May 1800. Bristol, NH, d. abt 1883,

Elba, NY. Married Phoebe Hull. They were a

Quaker family.

Carol Kosai, 234 Old Ranch Dr., Goleta, CA 93117

<cmfkosai@aol.com>

Scott • Armstrong

Researching Adam Scott, b. Canada, d.

1871, Holton, Michigan. Before 1834, m.

unknown Armstrong, b. Canada, in Holton.

This Armstrong died before 1842. He mar

ried her sister.

Carol Kosai, 234 Old Ranch Dr., Goleta, CA 93117

<cmfkosai@aol.com>

VoL 25. No. 1. Fall 1998 Ancestors West 21



(Continuedfrom page 3.)

his grave; an appreciation of the beauty of

the land that he had spent his life farming;

and bemusement that here I stood, a half-

Chinese kid from California, in a still very

Caucasian community. I'm sure ifs an ethnic

combination of descendents that John

Butcher never entertained in his lifetime.

The twists and turns of fate will never cease

to amaze me.

Lesley Newhart Fagan

077

i Join the SBCGS jif

We offer:

-monthly newsletter

-quarterly journal

-bus trips to LDS

in Los Angeles

-monthly informative

lectures

i, -and more!

I! Ill

Submission

Due Dates:

January 15 - Winter 1999

April 15-Spring 1999

July 15 - Summer 1999

October 15 - Fall 1999

Material for this quarterly publication is

solicited from members and non-members of

the Society.

Articles and information submitted will

be scanned and converted into raw text for

typesetting. Therefore, all submissions must

be typed and printed dearly. Dotmatrixprint

outs in very small print do not convert well,

so please try to set your letter size at 11 pb or

larger.

Queries: Please have them be succinct, and

easy to understand. Give full names, dates and

locations when possible. Queries should be

typed, and accompaniedby a cover letter with

your name, address and phone number.

Submission topics:

Local records: Church records (birth, bap

tisms, death, marriage records); Cemetery

records; School records; Business records; Civil

and Court records; Clubs and Lodge records;

Deeds; Wills and Estate records.

Family research: Ahnentafels, narratives or

lineages of a family (sources would be appre

ciated).

General information pertaining to geneal

ogy: "How To" articles; historical essays; any

thing that may make one laugh, etc.

Warning: The editorial staff (of one at this

moment) reserves the right to copy-edit any

submission.

Off to the British Virgin Islands to Listen to Reggae Christmas Carols?

Or Simply Changed Your Address? We Need To Know!

Name:

Old Address:

City/State/Zip:

New Address:

City/State/Zip:

Date effective:

Return to: Membership Chairman, SBCGS, P.O. Box 1303, Goleta, CA 93116-1303

22 Ancestors West Vol. 25. No. 1, Fall 1998



Surname Index
This index does not include New in the SBCGS Library.

Adams 13

Armstrong 21

Arnold 13

Askew 11, 12

Barrett 3

Bertrand 12

Boden 13

Boldt 11

Bond 13

Bouillette 12

Boyd 13

Broome 13

Butcher 22

Chapman 11

Christman 11

Church 13

Clark 13

Coane 11

Cole 12

Collier 12

Conant 13

Craig 11

Davis 13

Delker 11

Dickover 12

Diemes 13

Donaldson 12

Dowsett 13

Edwards 11

Ermel 13

Foster 11, 12

Fuller 21

Goble 13

Gourley 13

Greenwood 12

Grim 12

Hagar 11

Hardy 11

Hamey 11

Harris 11, 12

Hayes 11

Hayman 12

Heath 13

Henry 11

Herziger 11

Hicks 11

Hogle 13

Hopkins 13

Homer 13

Hull 21

Johnson 11, 12

Jones 11

Knapp 11

Knapp 11

Knox 12

Koch 13

Kreger 13

Lane 13

Laskey 12

Leslie 12

Leslie 12

Mann 12

Marsh 12

Mason 12

McGregor 12

McLaughlin 11

Moffat 13

Nixon 11, 12

O'Hagan 12

O'Neall 21

Osbom 11

Paul 12

Phoenix 12

Pierce 11

Poett 11

Rammell 11

Rankin 12

Rankine 12

Renwick 12

Scott 13

Scott 21

Sheridan 12

Shutes 12

Slaybaugh 11

Smith 13

Thompson 11,

Tibbats 11

Vance 11, 12

Vamum 11

von Hasseln 13

Weston 13

Westwick 13

White 11

Winders 11

Winslow 13

Wyaff 3

12

13

Publications For Sale

The Seed Bed - A Column of Local Sources

By Marilyn Owen, 46 pp.

The Great Register 1890 - Santa Barbara County, Calif.

Male Surnames in the Santa Barbara County

Election District, 68 pp.

The Great Register 1890 - Mono County, California

Male Surnames in the Mono Co. Election District, 18pp.

The 1895 Santa Barbara City Directory, 90 pp.

Santa Barbara - Tierra Adorado - A brief history of

Santa Barbara from old Spanish days to 1930,112 pp.

Price

$5.00

$10.00

$5.00

$10.00

$5.00

P&H

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$150

$2.00



SANOZA.

COUNTY
CALIFORNIA

Santa Barbara County

OncofCaJifornia's 27 original counties. While the county was actually created in 1850, the written history of the area

daiesbackto 1542. In that year Juan Cabrillo discovered the Santa Batbara Channel and later, according to legend, crossed to
San Miguel Island where he died and was buried. A second Spanish explorer, Sebastian Vizcaino, entered the channel on rhe

Feast Day of Saint Barbara in 1602, and named the area accordingly. Fr. Fcrmin Francisco dc Lasuen founded the Santa

Barbara mission in 1786. Santa Barbara Royal Presidio, established April 21, 1782. by Fr. junipcro Serra, was the last of four

royal presidios in Alta California; Santa Barbara, San Diego, Monterey, and San Francisco. Santa Barbara had all three

Spanish forms of administration - Ptcsidio representing rhe military, Pueblo the civil, and Mission the religious. In 1873.
Ventura. County was established from the southern portion of the original Santa Barbara area.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

P.O. Box 1303

Goleta, California 93116-1303

Non-Profit Organization

U.S. Postage Paid

Santa Barbara, CA

Permit No. 682

Address Correction Requested


